

No. 08-1254

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAY 11 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MICHIGAN, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, HAWAII, INDIANA, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MISSOURI, NEVADA, NEW
MEXICO, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WASHINGTON
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Susan Przekop-Shaw
Jessica E. LePine
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

State of Alaska
Richard A. Svobodny
Acting Attorney General
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

State of Arizona
Terry Goddard
Attorney General
1275 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85257

State of Hawaii
Mark J. Bennett
Attorney General
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

State of Indiana
Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General
IGC-S Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Sq.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

State of Maryland
Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

State of Massachusetts
Martha Coakley
Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

State of Missouri
Chris Koster
Attorney General
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

State of Nevada
Catherine Cortez Masto
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

State of New Mexico
Gary K. King
Attorney General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508

State of Tennessee
Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
Attorney General and
Report of Tennessee
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207

State of Utah
Mark L. Shurtleff
Attorney General
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

State of Washington
Robert M. McKenna
Attorney General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That Future Obligations Arising Out Of Conduct During The Bankruptcy Case Are Not Administrative Expenses Conflicts With Other Circuits And Harms Debtors and Creditors Alike.....	7
A. Limiting “claims” to rights to payment that have already accrued under State law is overly narrow.	9
B. The Sixth Circuit’s constricted reading of the administrative priority provision conflicts with the law of other Circuits and harms the interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> States.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Epstein v. Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors of Estate of Piper Aircraft Corporation*,
58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 11

Grady v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.,
839 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 11

*Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v.
Zurich American Ins. Co.*,
547 U.S. 651 (2006)..... 16

In re Chateaugay Corp.,
87 B.R. 779 (S.D.N.Y.1988) 14

In re Chateaugay Corp.,
944 F.2d 997 (2nd Cir. 1991)..... 10, 12

In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.,
974 F.2d 775 (7th Cir.1992)..... 11

In re Riodizio, Inc.,
204 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 14
